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CHAIR 
Jason Little 
President and CEO 
Baptist Memorial Health Care Corporation 
Memphis, TN  
jason.little@bmhcc.org  
 

 
CHAIR-ELECT 

Albert (Bo) Boulenger, MPA, BSN, RN 
President and CEO 
Baptist Health South Florida 
Coral Gables, FL 
bob@baptisthealth.net 
 

 
PAST-CHAIR 

Christopher (Chris) Howard 
President and CEO 
Sharp HealthCare 
San Diego, CA  
chris.howard@sharp.com 
 

 
AHA BOARD LIAISON  

Lisa Shannon 
President and CEO Allina Health 
Minneapolis, MN 
Lisa.shannon@allina.com 
 

 
 
TERMS EXPIRE 2025 
 

Roxanna Gapstur, PhD, RN 
President and CEO 
WellSpan Health 
York, PA 
rgapstur@wellsapn.org 
 
 
Matthew (Matt) Heywood 
President and CEO 
Aspirus Health 
Wausau, WI 
matt.heywood@aspirus.org 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
Cliff Megerian, MD 
Chief Executive Officer 
University Hospitals 
Cleveland, OH 
cliff.megerian@uhhospitals.org 
 

 
Brian Nester, DO, FACOEP 
Executive Vice President and Chief 
Operating Officer 
Jefferson and President                         
Lehigh Valley Health Network 
Allentown, PA 

                                       brian.nester@lvhn.org  
 

Christopher (Chris) O’Connor 
President and CEO  
Yale New Haven Health 
New Haven, CT 
christopher.oconnor@ynhh.org 
 

 
Mohan Suntha, MD 
President and CEO 
University of Maryland Medical System 
Baltimore, MD 
msuntha@umm.edu 
 

 
 
TERMS EXPIRE 2026 
 

Rob Allen, FACHE 
President and CEO 
Intermountain Health 
Salt Lake City, UT 
rwasv@imail.org  

 
 

Mary Jo Cagle, MD 
President and CEO  
Cone Health 
Greensboro, NC 
maryjo.cagle@conehealth.com 
 

 
 

mailto:matt.heywood@aspirus.org


 

James (Jim) Dover 
President and CEO 
Avera Health 
Sioux Falls, SD 
james.dover@avera.org 
 

 
Robert (Rob) Jay 
Chief Executive Officer 
ScionHealth 
Louisville, KY 
rob.jay@scionhealth.com 
 

 

Joon Sup Lee, MD 
Chief Executive Officer 
Emory Healthcare 
Atlanta, GA 
joon.s.lee@emoryhealthcare.org 
 

 

Neil Meltzer 
President and CEO 
LifeBridge Health 
Baltimore, MD 
nmeltzer@lifebridgehealth.org 
 

 

Peter (Pete) November 
Chief Executive Officer 
Ochsner Health 
New Orleans, LA 
pnovember@ochsner.org 
 

 

Cliff Robertson, MD 
President and CEO 
Saint Francis Health System 
Tulsa, OK 
carobertson@saintfrancis.com 
 

 
TERMS EXPIRE 2027 
 

Steve Arner 
President and CEO 
Carilion Clinic 
Roanoke, VA 
scarner@carilionclinic.org 
 
Marty Bonick, FACHE 
President and CEO  
Ardent Health 
Nashville, TN 
marty.bonick@ardenthealth.com 

J.P. Gallagher 
President and CEO 
Endeavor Health 
Evanston, IL 
jgallagher@northshore.org 
 

 
Margaret (Maggie) Gill 
Group President, Eastern Group 
TENET Healthcare 
Dallas, TX 
maggie.gill@tenethealth.com 
 

 

Kerry Heinrich, JD 
President and CEO 
Adventist Health 
Roseville, CA 
HeinriK@ah.org 
 

 

Erik Wexler 
President and CEO 
Providence 
Renton, WA 
erik.wexler@providence.org 
 

 


